

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**IN THE MATTER OF:  
TECK ALASKA INCORPORATED**

NPDES Permit AK 003865-3

NPDES Appeal No. 10-04

**TECK ALASKA INCORPORATED'S OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

**PERKINS COIE LLP  
ATTORNEYS FOR  
TECK ALASKA INCORPORATED**

Eric B. Fjelstad  
James N. Leik  
1029 West Third Avenue, Suite 300  
Anchorage, Alaska 99501  
(907) 279-8561  
(907) 276-3108 (fax)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS .....	iv
I. BACKGROUND .....	1
II. RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS' STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
A. Limits for Total Dissolved Solids in Teck's NPDES Permit .....	7
B. The Mine is Not Harmful to Water Quality or Aquatic Life .....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. EPA Did Not Abuse Its Discretion With Respect to the Permit's Monitoring Requirements .....	16
B. EPA Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Not Requiring Teck to Relocate the Point of Discharge to the Chukchi Sea by Building a 52-Mile Pipeline .....	20
1. EAB Review of the Permit for Failure to Require Construction of a Pipeline is Barred Because No Comment on the Draft Permit Raised This Issue .....	21
2. EPA Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Declining to Require Teck to Discharge at an Alternative Location. ....	24
3. An Alternative Outfall Location is Not a "Technology" That Must be Considered in Evaluating BAT .....	26
4. EPA is Not Authorized to Require an Alternative Outfall Location as a Condition to Protect Water Quality .....	29
IV. CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD DECISIONS

<i>In re ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , PSD Appeal No. 07-02, (EAB June 2, 2008), 13 E.A.D. ____	23
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> , 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006)	17, 27, 28
<i>In re Hecla Mining Co.</i> , NPDES Appeal Nos. 03-10 & 06-05, (EAB Oct. 31, 2006), 13 E.A.D. ____	16
<i>In re New England Plating Co.</i> , 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001)	16, 17
<i>In re Scituate Wastewater Treatment Plant</i> , 12 E.A.D. 708 (EAB 2006)	25
<i>In re Teck Cominco Alaska Incorporated</i> , 11 E.A.D. 457 (EAB 2004)	3, 7, 8, 9, 21
<i>In re Town of Seabrook, N.H.</i> , 4 E.A.D. 806 (EAB 1993)	24, 25
<i>In re Westborough</i> , 10 E.A.D. 297 (EAB 2002)	23

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cascadia Wildlands Project v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 386 F. Supp.2d 1149 (D. Ore. 2005)	25
<i>Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988)	28, 29
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	25
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Train</i> , 556 F.2d 822 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	27, 28

### STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	27

33 U.S.C. §1311(b)(1)(C) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(F) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a) .....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1).....	30
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)(B) .....	27

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 .....	28
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)-(2).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 125.2(c)(2).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a)(2)(v) .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(c).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(e).....	27
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(f) .....	28

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- A. Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation Decision Document for a Total Dissolved Solids Site-Specific Criterion for Red Dog Creek, January 27, 2006
- B. EPA Region 10 Letter to Lynn Kent, Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, (Re: EPA Review of the Main Stem Red Dog Creek Site-Specific Criterion for Total Dissolved Solids for the Arctic Grayling spawning period), April 21, 2006
- C. U.S. EPA Region 10, Authorization to Discharge under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Permit No. AK-003865-2, March 7, 2007
- D. EPA Region 10 Letter to Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc. (Re: Teck Cominco Alaska, Inc., Red Dog Mine, NPDES Permit No. AK-003865-2), Nov. 17, 2008
- E. State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation, Certificate of Reasonable Assurance, December 15, 2009
- F. ADEC Response to Comment Document, Alaska Section 401 Certification, NPDES Permit AK-003865-2, December 15, 2009
- G. EPA Region 10's Response to Comments, AK-003865-2, Dec. 2009
- H. Record of Decision by the U.S. EPA, Region 10 for the Red Dog Mine Extension Aqqaluk Project, Jan. 8, 2010
- I. U.S. EPA Region 10, Authorization to Discharge Under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System, Permit No. AK-003865-2, January 8, 2010
- J. EPA Region 10 Letter to Teck Alaska Incorporated, (Re: Notification of Stayed Permit Conditions - Teck Alaska Incorporated, Red Dog Mine, NPDES Permit No. AK-003865-2), February 16, 2010
- K. EPA Region 10 Letter to EAB and Teck Alaska Incorporated (Re: NPDES Appeal No. 10-04, Red Dog Mine-NPDES Permit No. AK-003865-2, Notification of Withdrawal of Permit Conditions), March 17, 2010
